

ARB No. 2023-0040

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JENNIFER HUGGINS
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER STOCKER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Lucero Does Not Establish Any Error in the Administrator’s Statement of Facts.....2

II. The Evidence Demonstrates that Lucero Provided Preferential Treatment to Its H-2B Workers and that this Preferential Treatment Was a Significant Deviation.....5

III. The Text and Structure of 29 C.F.R. 503.23 Make Clear that Paragraph (e) Applies to CMPs for Violations that Do Not Involve Back Wages8

IV. Lucero’s Arguments Regarding the ALJ’s Consideration of Business Size as a Basis to Reduce CMPs Illustrate the ALJ’s Error..... 12

V. Lucero Misunderstands the Administrator’s Arguments Regarding the Relevance of Its Conduct in 2015 as a Basis for Reducing the CMP Assessments..... 15

VI. Lucero’s Arguments that the Administrator’s Notice of Determination Was Insufficient Are No More Convincing in Its Response Brief than in Its Opening Brief 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adm’r v. Am. Truss</i> , ARB No. 05-032, 2007 WL 626711 (Feb. 28, 2007).....	14
<i>Adm’r v. C.S. Lawn & Landscape, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1469015 (Apr. 4, 2022).....	5
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368, (1994).....	8
<i>Cannon v. Watermark Ret. Communities, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 137 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>ECIMOS, LLC v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 730 (W.D. Tenn. 2020).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	8
<i>Moser v. United States</i> , 1998 WL 833714 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12-13
<i>R&W Tech. Servs. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12-13
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021).....	8
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	13
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(C)	10
15 U.S.C. § 2227(a)(5).....	6
34 U.S.C. § 12291(a)(20).....	6

Statutes – Continued:

34 U.S.C. § 12473(1) 6
42 U.S.C. § 1437f..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 1437bbb-2 6
42 U.S.C. § 5174..... 6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 503.16(b) 4
29 C.F.R. 503.16(c)..... 4
29 C.F.R. 503.16(q) 5
29 C.F.R. 503.19 8
29 C.F.R. 503.19(a)..... 10
29 C.F.R. 503.19(a)(2)..... 10
29 C.F.R. 503.20(a)..... 9
29 C.F.R. 503.23 passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(a)..... passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(b) 9, 10
29 C.F.R. 503.23(c)..... 9, 10
29 C.F.R. 503.23(d) 9, 10, 11
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e)..... passim
29 C.F.R. 503.23(e)(7)..... 14
29 C.F.R. 503.42(a)(5)..... 16

29 C.F.R. Part 531..... 4
 29 C.F.R. 531.3(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment of H-2B Aliens in the United States,
80 Fed. Reg. 24,042 (Apr. 29, 2015)..... 10

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

LUCERO POOL PLASTER, INC.,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TNE-00011
